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Annual AIR Program Report 
 

Executive Summary 
 
 
The Denver metropolitan area maintains an automotive emissions inspection program 
whose purpose is to detect, and cause to be repaired, excessively emitting vehicles.    
Repair of these high emitting vehicles result in lower vehicle emissions and contributes to 
improvement in the metro area’s air quality. 
 
AIR Program 
 
Currently the Automobile Inspection and Readjustment (AIR) Program consists of an 
“enhanced” Inspection Maintenance (IM) Program that utilizes a dynamometer-based 
IM240 test for 1982 and newer light-duty vehicles and a two-speed idle test for 1981 and 
older light-duty and all heavy-duty gas vehicles.  A visual test and gas cap check are also 
conducted.  The program is registration enforced. 
 
Vehicles are exempt from inspection for the first four model years.  This exemption 
resulted in approximately 447,000 vehicles in the fleet not undergoing emissions 
inspection.  The new model year exemption also applies to vehicles that have ownership 
transferred during the exempt period. 
 
IM Network 
 
There are 14 Air Care Colorado centers with 75 inspection lanes located throughout the 
seven-county Denver metropolitan area.  These centralized facilities inspect 1982 and 
newer, as well as 1981 and older and heavy-duty vehicles.  There are also five 
independent test-only stations that test only 1981 and older vehicles.  Fleets are allowed 
to conduct their own inspection of their vehicle fleet.  There are 22 stations for testing 
qualifying commercial and governmental fleet vehicles. 
 
To increase motorist convenience, and limit the number of vehicles undergoing the 
traditional IM inspection, the State has implemented a clean-screen program, called 
RapidScreen, for the Denver program area.  This program uses remote sensing device 
(RSD) systems to measure tailpipe emissions while a vehicle is operating on the road.  
Those vehicles meeting the clean screen criteria are then exempted from the next 
regularly scheduled emissions test. In 2008 there were a total of 18 RSD units operating 
within the Denver metropolitan area. 
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IM Program Results 
 
During 2008, approximately 938,000 initial emissions inspections were performed.  Of 
these, there were approximately 648,000 overall IM240 inspections, 66,000 two-speed 
idle tests, and 224,000 completed clean-screened inspections. 
   
In May 2008, the Colorado Air Quality Commission tightened emissions standards as 
part of the state’s efforts to reduced ambient ozone concentrations.  Splitting the initial 
IM240 inspections between pre and post standards change, there were 224,742 initial 
inspections completed under the old (pre-May 2008 standards), and 423,374 initial 
inspections completed under the more stringent post-May 2008 standards.  Vehicles 
inspected under the more lenient pre May 2008 standards had a failure rate of 6.1% for 
the IM240 inspection.  Vehicles inspected under the more rigorous post-May 2008 
standards had an inspection failure rate of 8.4%. Overall, the IM240 inspection failure 
rate for both groups in calendar year 2008 was 7.6%. The idle test procedure, whose 
standards were not changed, had an overall failure rate of 10.6%. 
 
The net cost of the total program during 2008 was estimated to be approximately $26 
million.  For ozone precursors the Air Pollution Control Division estimates the cost 
effectiveness of the inspection program at $4,247 per ton removed.  For wintertime 
carbon monoxide (CO) the cost effectiveness is estimated at $323 per ton. 
 
In 2006, HB 06-1302 was passed directing the Colorado Department of Public Health and 
Environment (CDPHE) to develop an RSD-based high-emitter program.  This program 
uses the same RSD infrastructure as the clean-screen program, however, high emitting 
vehicles are targeted instead of low emitting ones.  Development work for this project 
was conducted in 2007 and a pilot high-emitter program began in December 2007 and 
continued through 2008.  Final pilot program results are expected in 2010. 
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Annual AIR Program Report 
 

Introduction 
 
The Denver metropolitan area maintains an automotive emissions inspection program 
whose purpose is to detect excessively emitting vehicles.  Vehicles that fail the emissions 
test are required to be repaired and pass a subsequent retest in order to operate within the 
program area, unless they qualify for a waiver.  The effectiveness of Colorado’s AIR 
Program is based on the emissions reductions resulting from these repairs. 
 
The Automobile Inspection and Readjustment (AIR) Program has been in operation since 
July 1, 1981.  The program area consists of the seven Denver Metropolitan Area counties 
(Boulder, Denver, Douglas, Jefferson, Broomfield, and western Adams and Arapahoe). 
  
The current enhanced IM Program was established on January 1, 1995.  It is a hybrid 
program consisting of a centralized contractor inspecting all 1982 and newer vehicles and 
a decentralized privately operated program for 1981 and older vehicles. The program is 
registration enforced.  
 
A State contractor, Envirotest, operates the centralized program.  This program utilizes a 
loaded mode dynamometer inspection test called the IM240, as well as a gas cap and 
visual inspection.  Certain exempt and heavy-duty vehicles are given a two-speed idle test 
in lieu of the dynamometer based test.  The decentralized idle-based program utilizes the 
Colorado 94 Test Analyzer System (TAS).  These vehicles are also subject to the visual 
inspection. 
 
All vehicles 1975 and newer receive a visual emissions control system inspection that 
includes the catalytic converter, air injection system, and oxygen sensor(s). Light duty 
gas vehicles 1975 and newer also receive a gas cap pressure test.  If a vehicle fails one or 
more of these inspections the vehicle fails the overall IM test. 
 
Depending on age, vehicles are subject to either a one or two year inspection cycle. 1982 
and newer vehicles undergo a two-year emissions inspection cycle. 1981 and older 
vehicles are subject to a one-year inspection cycle. Vehicles four model years of age and 
newer are exempt from inspection.  This exemption resulted in approximately 447,000 
vehicles in the fleet not undergoing an emissions inspection.  The new model year 
exemption also applies to vehicles that have ownership transferred during the exempt 
period. 
 
To improve motorist convenience, the State administers a remote sensing-based “clean 
screen” program in the Denver metropolitan area. Remote sensing is a method for 
monitoring vehicle emissions while simultaneously photographing the license plate when 
a vehicle passes through infrared and ultraviolet beams of light.  Owners of vehicles 
meeting the clean screen criteria are notified by the County Clerk that their vehicle has 
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passed the inspection process, and are exempt from their next regularly scheduled IM240 
emissions test. 
 
Legislation (HB06-1302) passed in 2006 mandated a high-emitter identification program 
in the Denver metropolitan area.  A plan implementing the remote sensing based program 
was presented to the Air Quality Control Commission in December 2006.  
 
Using the same technology and methods as the Clean Screen Program, vehicles 
exceeding set emissions standards for hydrocarbons (HC), carbon monoxide (CO), and 
nitrogen oxides (NOx) are identified and classified as potential High Emitter vehicles. 
The registered owner is notified by mail to schedule a confirmatory test at one of four 
State operated Emissions Technical Centers. If the vehicle passes the confirmatory test, 
the owner has met their obligation within the High Emitter Program and the vehicle 
registration process is not affected. If the vehicle fails the confirmatory test, the registered 
owner has 90 days to effect emissions repairs to the vehicle and schedule an after repair 
test to determine if the vehicle will pass an emissions test. Non-responders to the initial 
notification letter and owners that do not meet the after repairs test timeline are referred 
to the Colorado Department of Revenue for enforcement. Enforcement actions include 
possible vehicle registration suspension and a possible imposition of a one hundred dollar 
fine. 
 
The High Emitter Program is now operating in a limited pilot program phase.  The 
Division began implementing the pilot program in December 2007, and will continue to 
operate the program throughout 2009 into 2010.  Final pilot program results are expected 
in 2010.  The Division periodically updates the Commission on the progress of this 
program and provides data to be used in evaluating the effectiveness of remote sensing in 
identifying high emitting vehicles. 
 

I/M Program 
 
IM Network 
 
Currently there are 14 Air Care Colorado centers with 75 inspection lanes located 
throughout the seven-county Denver metropolitan area.  These centralized facilities can 
inspect 1982 and newer, as well as 1981 and older and heavy-duty vehicles.  There are 
also five independent test-only stations that test only 1981 and older vehicles.  In addition 
to these facilities there are 22 stations for testing qualifying commercial and 
governmental fleets.  The contractor operates 18 Remote Sensing units in support of the 
Clean Screen program. 
 
New Program Developments 
 
A significant program modification implemented in 2008, was the adoption of more 
stringent motor vehicle emission standards for the I/M240 program. These standards 
became effective in May 2008.  Because of the new standards, program benefit is 
increased, resulting from the detection and repair of additional high emitting vehicles. 
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In October 2008 the fuel inlet restrictor inspection and Chlorofluorocarbon (CFC) coolant 
leak check were eliminated. Also in October 2008, a provision to eliminate the under 
hood inspection for emissions equipment on 1996 OBDII equipped vehicles was put into 
place providing no emissions related OBDII monitors are unset and the vehicle passes the 
Malfunction Indicator Light (MIL) inspection.   
 
During the summer of 2007, the Denver-metropolitan and North Front Range areas 
violated the 8-hour federal ozone standard, based on monitored ozone concentrations 
from 2005-2007.  Because of this, on November 20, 2007 the US EPA designated these 
areas as being in non-attainment of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards.  As a 
direct result, the Air Quality Control Commission expanded the Enhanced IM Program 
area to include the parts of Larimer and Weld counties that had originally been part of the 
basic program area. 
 
Further expanding the area in those counties was the passage of Senate Bill 09-003.  This 
legislation added additional parts of southwest Larimer and Weld counties to the existing 
North Front Range IM areas.  It is expected that the existing IM Program will be 
implemented in these expanded areas no sooner then July 1, 2010 deadline. 
 
 

IM Program Results 
 
During 2008, 937,389 initial emissions inspections were performed. There were 648,116 
IM240 inspections, 65,712 two-speed idle tests, and 223,561 completed clean-screened 
inspections.   
 
I/M240 Test Results 
 
For all of 2008, there were a total of 648,116 overall initial IM240 inspections performed. 
Of these, 48,965 vehicles failed, resulting in an overall initial failure rate of 7.55%. 
Broken down between pre and post standards change; before the standard change there 
were 224,742 initial IM240 inspections and 423,374 post standard change initial IM240 
inspections.  Pre change, there were 13,623 vehicles that failed, resulting in a 6.06% 
failure rate. Post change, 35,342 vehicles failed, resulting in an 8.35% failure rate. 
 
Of the overall 48,965 initial IM240 failures in 2008, 26,867 failed for excess exhaust 
emissions, (5,812 pre change and 21,055 post change).  For all of 2008 the emissions 
only failure rate was 4.1%, (2.6% pre standards change, and 5.0% post standards change). 
 
Figures 1 through 3 show the IM240 program’s overall, exhaust, and pre/post standards 
change failure rates respectively for all 1982 and newer vehicles. The highest failure rates 
were for the 1982 to 1987 model years.  For this group of vehicles, model year overall 
failure rates ranging from 15% to over 35%.  The failure rate for the newest of the model 
years was very low at 1.5% or less. 
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Figure 1 

 
 
 
Figure 2 
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Figure 3 

 
 
 
Tables 1through 3 below show the average emissions from the vehicles that failed their 
initial IM240, passed a subsequent retest and percent reduction by pollutant and vehicle 
type.  Tightening of the I/M240 standards resulted in a slight increase of HC and CO 
reductions, 3.7% and 2.2% respectively.  Oxides of nitrogen reductions increased 
27.64%.  
 

Table 1 Overall   

Failed Initial Inspection Passed Retest Percent Reduction  
HCgpm COgpm NOxgpm HCgpm COgpm NOxgpm HC CO NOx 

Cars 2.13 25.68 1.94 .54 5.52 1.19 65.16% 71.67% 23.99% 
Trucks 2.77 31.90 2.55 0.89 9.00 1.76 56.64% 62.04% 15.83% 
Total 2.44 28.74 2.24 0.72 7.28 1.48 60.24% 66.33% 19.41% 

 
Table 2 Pre-adjustment 

Failed Initial Inspection Passed Retest Percent Reduction  
HCgpm COgpm NOxgpm HCgpm COgpm NOxgpm HC CO NOx 

Cars 2.46 29.26 1.72 0.63 6.17 1.38 62.84% 70.68% 6.86% 
Trucks 3.13 36.28 2.19 1.08 10.34 2.08 54.56% 60.51% -6.00% 
Total 2.80 32.77 1.96 0.87 8.31 1.74 57.82% 64.85% -.26% 
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Table 3 Post-adjustment 

Failed Initial Inspection Passed Retest Percent Reduction  
HCgpm COgpm NOxgpm HCgpm COgpm NOxgpm HC CO NOx 

Cars 2.01 24.43 2.02 0.49 5.25 1.11 66.30% 72.13% 30.68% 
Trucks 2.64 30.29 2.69 0.81 8.40 1.61 57.81% 62.85% 24.76% 
Total 2.32 27.29 2.35 0.65 6.82 1.36 61.52% 67.07% 27.38% 

 
 
Figure 4 through 6 compares the average emissions of initial inspections for HC, CO, and 
NOx for passing and failing vehicles by model year.  As for failure rates, HC, CO, and 
NOx emissions are highest for the earlier model years, ranging up to 7 grams per mile for 
hydrocarbons, 80 grams per mile for carbon monoxide, and 3 grams per mile for nitrogen 
oxides.  Average exhaust emissions drop very significantly for newer vehicle model 
years, with the newest model years registering a fraction of the average emissions of the 
oldest vehicles. 
    
Figure 4 
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Figure 5 

 
 
 
Figure 6 
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OBD – MIL Inspection Results 
 
Essentially all light-duty gasoline vehicles produced for sale in the US since the 1996 
model year have a special software and hardware package installed called On-Board 
Diagnostics - Generation II or OBD II.  This system incorporates special devices, 
statistical models, and procedures to predict (as opposed to measure) the vehicle’s 
emissions.  Once the system identifies a problem, a special light on the instrument panel 
is turned on and a fault code is stored in the vehicle computer’s memory indicating the 
likely problem area. 
 
On-board-diagnostic and illuminated malfunction indicator lamp checks have been 
required in Colorado for 1981 and newer vehicles.  The inspection procedure for these 
vehicles includes a visual check to ensure that the overall system integrity is intact.  In 
October of 2002, the Commission made these inspections advisory-only checks. 
 
Colorado includes a scan of the on-board computer system on 1996 and newer light-duty 
gas cars and trucks.  This test however, is an advisory test only and vehicles are not failed 
for this portion of the inspection. 
 
Based on IM240 lane data, 6,171 1996 and newer vehicles failed the IM240 test and also 
had a matched OBD II record in the database.  Of these, 2,514 or 40.7% of the vehicles 
would have passed a hypothetical OBD II program meeting EPA’s “readiness”1 criterion.  
There were 1,705 vehicles, or 27.6%, that failed IM240, but passed the OBD check with 
all monitors set to ready. 
 
Visual Inspection Results 
 
Vehicles also fail for a visual inspection of the secondary air injection system (AIS), 
catalyst, oxygen sensor, and fuel inlet restrictor.  Figure 7 shows the number of vehicles 
failed by component and model year. 
 
Gas Cap Inspection Results 
 
Another element of the inspection program is a functional test of the vehicle’s gas cap.  
The cap is installed on a device that pressurizes the cap and measures the decay of that 
pressure over time.  If the pressure decay exceeds the standard the cap fails the test and 
motorists are required to install a functional cap. 
 
The benefit of this test is the reduction of gasoline vapors venting to the atmosphere; a 
major factor in ground-level ozone formation.  MOBILE 6.2 emissions modeling 
estimates the gas cap program removes approximately 2.1 tons of hydrocarbons per day.   
Figure 8 shows the number of gas cap pressure failures by model year. 
                                                 
1 “Readiness” monitors are used to indicate how many, and which, tests the system has run to 
determine emissions status.  EPA allows up to two monitors not set to ready for MY 2000 and 
older, and one unset monitor for 2001 and newer vehicles. 
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Figure 7 
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Figure 8 

Gas Cap Failures
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Retests 
 
When analyzing those vehicles that fail their initial IM240 inspection, some will continue 
to fail after their initial repair.  In 2008 overall, 12,882 vehicles that had failed their initial 
IM240 inspection, failed their first IM240 retest.  Of these, 2,661 vehicles failed their 
initial retest before the IM standards were tightened in May 2008, with 10,221 failing 
their initial retest after the standards change. Further analysis of failing vehicles indicates 
that most vehicles that fail the IM240 test eventually are repaired sufficiently so that they 
eventually pass their inspection.  For additional information on retest activity see “Retest 
Frequency Report” in Appendix A. 
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Waivers 
 
Section 42-4-306(9)(b), C.R.S. requires a determination of the number of motor vehicles 
that fail to meet the applicable emission standards after the required repairs are made.  In 
2008, 244 waiver applications were approved by the Department of Revenue.  An 
additional 52 hardship waivers were issued to vehicle owners as a result of an economic 
hardship qualified by documented public assistance or welfare. 
 
 
Unresolved Vehicles 
 
Approximately 20.6% of failing vehicles in 2008 did not receive a passing retest.  These 
unresolved vehicles are sometimes categorized as “disappearing” vehicles.  In 2007 the 
CDPHE conducted an analysis examining these vehicles.  This study found that out of 
7,356 vehicles identified as being unresolved from the 2006 inspection year, only 56 
continued to be seen on the road using remote sensing after 180 days had gone by since 
their last inspection. 
 
In May 2007, CDPHE queried the RSD database to look for 7,356 unresolved vehicles 
from the 2006 inspection year.  An issue in this analysis is determining exactly when an 
RSD-observed vehicle becomes “unresolved.”  An example would be a vehicle that fails 
on January 1, and is then observed by RSD on January 2 would not be considered 
unresolved.  To minimize this issue, the results of the following analysis are provided as 
a date difference in 30, 60, 90, 120, and 180-day positive increments between the last 
failing I/M test and the last RSD observation. 
 
Of the 7,356 unresolved vehicles, 1,409 (approximately 19%) were observed by RSD at 
some point between January 1, 2006 and April 30, 2007.  However, most of these 
observations took place before the vehicle failed their IM240 test. After filtering for only 
those vehicles that had RSD observations after failing the I/M test, the vehicle count 
dropped to 259.   As observed, as the number of days between the failing I/M test and 
RSD observation are increased, the number of vehicles observed by RSD drops.  The 
following table illustrates this change: 
 
 

Positive Date Difference 
Between Last I/M Test 
and Last RSD Record 

Number 
of 

Vehicles
+30 203 
+60 160 
+90 127 
+120 101 
+180 56 
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Unresolved vehicles operating within the I/M area continue to be an issue.  However, the 
above figure suggests that the number of the unresolved vehicles still operating within the 
I/M area is relatively low. 
 

 
Idle Test Results 
 
In 2008 65,712 vehicles underwent the two-speed idle test within the enhanced program 
area.  Of these, 6,945 failed their initial test, resulting in a failure rate of 10.57%.  There 
were 5,715 vehicles that failed the exhaust portion.  Figure 9 shows the failure rate 
percentage by model year. 
 
Figure 9 

Initial Failure Rate By Model Year (Idle)
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Figures 10 and 11 compares the average initial test emissions for HC and CO for passing 
and failing vehicles.  NOX emissions are not measured as part of the idle test protocol. 
 
Idle Inspection Visual Results 
 
For idle testing, 1,228 failed for the visual inspection only, and 435 failed for both visual 
and exhaust. 
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Figure 10 

Mean HC By Model Year (Idle)
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Figure 11 

Mean CO By Model Year (Idle)
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Smoking Vehicles 
 
The Division continues to operate a smoking vehicle hotline allowing motorists to report 
vehicles observed while driving that smoke.  Once reported, the Division provides 
owners of the vehicles with information that will encourage them to voluntarily make 
needed repairs.  Vehicle information reported on the hotline is transferred to IM240 lane 
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inspectors alerting them that the vehicle they are inspecting has been reported as a 
smoking vehicle.  As a consequence, if the vehicle is smoking at the time of the 
inspection it fails the emissions test. For 2008 there were a total of 787 vehicles that 
failed for visible smoke. 
 
Remote Sensing Program Results 
 
In 2008 there were a total of 18 RSD systems/vans operating in Colorado. There were a 
total of 23,841 active van-hours that generated approximately 8.4 million valid records. 
As a consequence of increased RSD monitoring, the number of RSD records generated, 
as well as vehicles eligible to be clean screened increased.   
 
As part of the State Implementation Plan (SIP), RSD vehicle observations cannot exceed 
more than 50% of the emissions testable fleet.  A vehicle observation is defined as any 
vehicle seen at least twice and qualifies to make a clean/dirty determination. For 2008 the 
overall RSD observed fraction of testable vehicles was 38.86%.  This is based on 666,385 
total I/M eligible vehicles in the fleet with 258,965 unique eligible vehicles observed by 
RSD. This compares to 128,005 in 2007 and 58,807 vehicles in 2006 and 27,716 vehicles 
in 2005. Figure 12 below shows the percent of I/M eligible vehicles seen by RSD on a 
monthly basis.   
 
Figure 12 
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COST EFFECTIVENESS OF THE PROGRAM 

 
 Calculation of Program Costs 
 
The Division estimates that the entire program cost was approximately $26 million for 
2008.  This cost includes inspection costs, repair costs, and registration renewal fees used 
to fund administrative costs.  It does not include the convenience expense of motorists’ 
time or their mileage costs. 
 
The biennial fee for the IM240 inspection in the enhanced area is $25.  The annual fee for 
the idle test has an upper limit of $15.  Registration renewal fees include a $2.20 fee to 
offset the cost of enforcing and administering the program.   
 
The average cost of repairs for vehicles failing the IM240 inspection is $316.  The 
average cost of repairs for a vehicle failing the idle test in the enhanced area is $240 for 
1982 and newer vehicles and $136 for 1981 and older vehicles.  These repair costs are 
based on a sampling by survey of individual vehicles that required repairs. The cost of the 
program is partially offset by increased fuel economy to repaired vehicles.  In these 
calculations, fuel economy improvements and repairs are assumed to last for two years. 
 
Cost-Effectiveness 
 
The Air Pollution Control Division estimates the cost effectiveness of the inspection 
program at $4,247 per ton of removed ozone precursors.  For purposes of this estimate 
the full benefit of NOX and HC, plus 1/60 of the CO benefit are added together.  A 
reduced CO benefit is used because of the lower reactivity of CO for ozone formation.  
For wintertime carbon monoxide the cost effectiveness is estimated at $323 per ton. 
 

 
ANNUAL REPORT FROM THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF 

REVENUE 
 
 
The Colorado Department of Revenue (DOR.) continued operations with the enhanced 
Colorado Vehicle Emissions Inspection and Maintenance (I/M) Program in place since 
1995. During 2008, the DOR maintained quality assurance, audit, and enforcement 
activities consistent with state statute and rule. 
 
Audits 
Every thirty days a record audit is performed on all contractor enhanced inspections 
centers and inspection-only sites. Of 221 audits performed in 2008, 21 warnings were 
issued.   
 
Performance audits were also executed every 90 days on all enhanced I/M 240 lanes.  Out 
of 901 lane performance audits conducted, six deficiencies were documented. Evaluation 
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of all independent inspection-only facilities and enhanced fleet stations resulted in 111 
performance audits.  Four analyzers were locked out for calibration issues.   
 
During 2008, 321 enhanced lane equipment audits were performed on enhanced 
inspection lanes with 80 initial equipment audit failures or 24.9%. All but two returned to 
service the same day. Additionally, 20 equipment audits were performed at inspection-
only stations with two audits failing for equipment calibration problems.  Of 23 fleet-
inspection station audits, two analyzers failed resulting in a lockout condition.   
 
Every 30 days all enhanced inspection centers were subjected to covert audits for 
vehicles with emissions equipment either removed or tampered. Possible tampering 
violation screenings included, but were not limited to, removed or tampered catalytic 
converters, A.I.R. systems, O2 sensors, and fuel inlet restrictors.  Throughout 2008 168 
covert inspections were conducted at enhanced inspection center lanes with 104 tests 
conducted correctly, and 64 tests not properly administered.  Of the 64 tests done 
incorrectly, 22 were due to passing a tampered vehicle. There were multiple violations on 
most covert inspections resulting in a total of 117 violations. Ten inspections were 
conducted at independent inspection-only facilities with no violations issued. 
 
Clean screen (called RapidScreen) mobile emissions testing equipment audits were also 
performed by the DOR for quality assurance checks.  Audits were performed on each 
system every two to three days.  There were 861 audits performed with 180 Phase I 
failures or 20.9%. Of the 180 failures, all but 10 were immediately returned to service 
after passing a phase II audit.   
 
Fines 
During 2008, 169 hearings were conducted with 160 charges sustained. Seventy-three 
inspectors were placed on probation, while one inspector was suspended and nineteen 
inspector licenses were revoked. Fines of $109,525 were collected from hearings. 
 
Fines in the amount of $94,525 were collected when the inspection wait time at enhanced 
inspections centers exceeded 15 minutes, averaged over a 2-hour period.  Additional fines 
of $51,700 were collected for other violations stemming from consumer complaints and 
various inspection procedural violations. All fines collected in 2008 totaled $255,750. 
 
Complaints 
A total of 417 complaints were lodged against enhanced inspections centers and resolved 
by DOR resulting in $51,166 refunded to consumers. The DOR responded to 61 
complaints against independent inspection stations and auto dealerships.  A total of 
$40,513 was refunded to consumers from these proceedings. 
 
 
Waivers 
In 2008, 620 waiver applications were submitted and processed by the Department of 
Revenue.  Of those applications, 244 or 39% met statutory requirements and were 
approved.  The DOR also issued an additional 52 hardship waivers to vehicle owners as a 
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result of an economic hardship qualified by documented public assistance or welfare.  
The major causes for waiver rejection were as follows: 
 
 Improper repairs to the vehicle - repairs performed that did not address the cause of 

the emissions failure. 
 No after repairs failing retest -vehicle had not completed the required after repairs 

test indicating the vehicle continues to fail after completion of necessary repairs. 
 Minimum waiver limits for dollars spent to repair the vehicle had not been met -  

vehicle owner had not incurred the minimum $715 in repair costs attempting to bring 
the vehicle into compliance 
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ADDITIONAL REPORTS 

 
In addition to this report, the following detailed data reports are available in the appendix 
of this document: 
 

Report Content 
I/M240 Initial Inspection Report Initial inspection pass/fail statistics 

including average emissions results for 
overall total, passing and failing 
inspections by model year and vehicle 
class. 

I/M240 Initial Failure Report Initial inspection failure statistics including 
average emissions results for inspections 
which failed for both exhaust and visual 
components, exhaust only, and visual only 
by model year and vehicle class. 

I/M240 Initial Exhaust Failure Report Initial exhaust failure statistics by model 
year, vehicle class, and pollutant. 

I/M240 Initial Visual Failure Report 
(Mandatory) 

Initial visual mandatory failure statistics by 
model year, vehicle class, and emissions 
component. 

I/M240 Initial Visual Failure Report 
(Advisory) 

Initial visual advisory failure statistics by 
model year, vehicle class, and emissions 
component. 

I/M240 Retest Pass Reduction Report Passing retest inspection statistics by model 
year and vehicle class. 

I/M240 Retest Frequency Report Retest inspection statistics. 
I/M240 Fleet Characterization Summary 
Report – Initial Inspection Component 

Initial inspection pass/fail statistics from 
vehicles that passed or failed with a final 
result of pass or waiver including average 
emissions results by model year and 
vehicle class. 

I/M240 Fleet Characterization Summary 
Report – Final Inspection Component 

Final inspection statistics from vehicles 
that passed or failed with a final result of 
pass or waiver including average emissions 
results by model year and vehicle class. 

I/M240 Fleet Characterization Summary 
Report – Emissions Reduction 
Component 

Emissions reduction statistics from 
vehicles that passed or failed with a final 
result of pass or waiver by model year and 
vehicle class. 

Valid 2008 Initial Idle Inspections 
Enhanced Area 

Initial idle inspection pass/fail statistics 
including average emissions results for 
passing and failing inspections by model 
year. 

Valid 2008 Initial Idle Failure Report Initial idle inspection failure statistics 
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Inspections Enhanced Area including average emissions results for 
inspections which failed for both exhaust 
and visual components, exhaust only, and 
visual only by model year. 

I/M Eligible Vehicle Report, Evaluated  
Vehicles 

Clean Screen observations performed in 
2008 by model year and vehicle type. 
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Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
Air Pollution Control Division

Valid 2008 Initial Idle Inspections Enhanced Area - LDGV 

Pass Fail

Model Year Total
Total 
Pass

% of 
Total

Mean % 
CO Idle 1

Mean % 
CO 2500

Mean % 
CO Idle 2

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 1

Mean HC 
PPM 
2500

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 2 Total Fail

% of 
Total

Mean % 
CO Idle 1

Mean % 
CO 2500

Mean % 
CO Idle 2

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 

1
Mean HC 
PPM 2500

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 

2
<=1974 4645 3391 73.00% 2.17 2.66 2.24 389.52 284.14 365.51 1254 27.00% 5.36 4.47 5.31 1,224.98 770.53 1,204.65

1975 250 200 80.00% 1.26 1.75 1.03 225.12 136.90 176.03 50 20.00% 3.74 3.54 3.78 691.05 432.23 639.90
1976 428 322 75.23% 1.15 1.30 0.97 203.59 133.31 171.32 106 24.77% 3.83 3.00 3.72 697.42 422.06 647.29
1977 586 430 73.38% 0.92 1.10 0.64 172.59 101.63 118.87 156 26.62% 3.04 2.24 2.97 640.51 336.45 565.35
1978 753 598 79.42% 0.97 1.22 0.69 197.36 116.80 138.97 155 20.58% 2.79 2.77 2.62 662.20 465.54 575.97
1979 911 671 73.66% 0.64 1.10 0.41 185.99 115.20 128.82 240 26.34% 2.96 2.54 2.88 629.75 371.06 560.64
1980 677 544 80.35% 0.47 1.01 0.30 147.19 94.24 104.32 133 19.65% 2.61 2.72 2.50 553.56 369.02 483.90
1981 747 531 71.08% 0.40 0.32 0.23 120.03 64.50 83.03 216 28.92% 1.97 2.90 1.58 413.46 305.61 346.83
1982 7 5 71.43% 0.74 0.74 0.75 137.08 119.16 137.74 2 28.57% 2.76 0.43 1.17 230.25 86.75 98.40
1983 6 4 66.67% 0.16 0.27 0.14 82.88 63.20 215.95 2 33.33% 3.82 1.68 2.41 247.55 134.85 172.10
1984 23 17 73.91% 0.57 0.37 0.36 98.42 55.72 90.97 6 26.09% 4.18 2.70 3.43 247.72 187.43 271.53
1985 22 15 68.18% 0.45 0.38 0.17 133.93 76.94 91.99 7 31.82% 2.46 1.27 2.70 336.37 239.50 385.11
1986 16 13 81.25% 0.33 0.33 0.24 47.80 65.12 52.93 3 18.75% 0.85 3.89 1.08 824.67 768.00 729.50
1987 22 17 77.27% 0.55 0.35 0.34 112.99 77.27 116.20 5 22.73% 1.11 1.74 1.21 204.26 189.58 200.02
1988 25 23 92.00% 0.44 0.31 0.25 101.10 70.55 97.46 2 8.00% 1.97 0.66 1.62 802.25 214.85 553.25
1989 22 18 81.82% 0.27 0.20 0.11 73.67 34.14 41.94 4 18.18% 1.44 4.29 1.84 247.50 602.78 611.40
1990 48 37 77.08% 0.23 0.12 0.07 46.35 22.28 27.82 11 22.92% 1.36 1.00 1.29 321.44 169.25 290.55
1991 73 62 84.93% 0.23 0.23 0.26 78.60 44.12 68.28 11 15.07% 2.32 2.50 2.43 372.66 308.65 358.95
1992 45 34 75.56% 0.14 0.13 0.17 64.16 42.79 71.14 11 24.44% 2.39 2.10 2.23 401.79 357.35 433.93
1993 37 36 97.30% 0.17 0.23 0.15 80.47 51.45 71.42 1 2.70% 0.63 0.64 0.73 263.50 145.00 379.80
1994 55 52 94.55% 0.12 0.11 0.06 38.28 25.57 23.17 3 5.45% 0.40 1.89 0.11 157.97 278.00 108.63
1995 98 92 93.88% 0.18 0.11 0.10 36.58 27.17 38.75 6 6.12% 1.01 2.78 0.88 463.50 483.48 402.60
1996 93 90 96.77% 0.09 0.09 0.08 37.61 26.95 29.24 3 3.23% 1.12 0.33 0.89 245.40 109.00 171.43
1997 78 73 93.59% 0.13 0.10 0.06 42.90 20.56 29.85 5 6.41% 2.09 2.74 2.11 297.86 150.18 198.62
1998 121 116 95.87% 0.17 0.09 0.08 53.85 26.34 32.91 5 4.13% 0.35 0.66 0.48 251.38 137.14 234.06
1999 183 177 96.72% 0.09 0.10 0.07 38.98 22.03 26.08 6 3.28% 0.68 1.29 0.75 172.65 126.78 183.52
2000 252 244 96.83% 0.05 0.03 0.06 28.58 11.36 14.04 8 3.17% 0.98 1.03 1.38 255.68 129.48 246.29
2001 318 316 99.37% 0.08 0.06 0.06 32.20 16.47 17.42 2 0.63% 0.81 1.01 0.31 272.90 121.75 150.60
2002 276 271 98.19% 0.04 0.02 0.02 17.04 8.15 8.23 5 1.81% 1.15 3.23 1.41 826.98 809.18 785.56
2003 358 351 98.04% 0.06 0.04 0.03 17.27 8.11 8.37 7 1.96% 1.47 1.74 1.60 447.01 427.27 438.50
2004 503 497 98.81% 0.07 0.03 0.04 13.68 6.37 6.64 6 1.19% 2.42 2.00 2.63 396.85 367.15 354.53
2005 210 208 99.05% 0.08 0.03 0.07 14.67 8.73 9.57 2 0.95% 0.43 0.41 0.42 1,785.15 555.45 592.50
2006 181 180 99.45% 0.01 0.02 0.01 12.17 3.78 4.44 1 0.55% 1.71 0.00 0.00 250.00 25.00 21.00
2007 178 175 98.31% 0.01 0.00 0.01 2.32 0.94 0.69 3 1.69% 1.66 4.24 2.03 1,468.50 877.60 1,093.50
2008 54 54 100.00% 0.12 0.11 0.12 42.94 20.87 27.85 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2009 1 1 100.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTALS 12302 9865 80.19% 1.03 1.28 0.97 200.96 137.77 173.50 2437 19.81% 4.07 3.58 3.98 907.95 574.73 865.34
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Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
Air Pollution Control Division

Valid 2008 Initial Idle Inspections Enhanced Area - LDGT 

Pass Fail

Model Year Total
Total 
Pass

% of 
Total

Mean % 
CO Idle 1

Mean % 
CO 2500

Mean % 
CO Idle 2

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 1

Mean HC 
PPM 
2500

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 2 Total Fail

% of 
Total

Mean % 
CO Idle 1

Mean % 
CO 2500

Mean % 
CO Idle 2

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 

1
Mean HC 
PPM 2500

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 

2
<=1974 3672 2995 81.56% 1.97 2.40 2.13 379.69 315.70 362.22 677 18.44% 5.17 3.65 5.17 1,195.53 829.25 1,214.34

1975 518 433 83.59% 1.87 2.07 1.88 331.17 235.73 311.86 85 16.41% 4.34 3.09 4.17 1,035.16 652.29 1,031.53
1976 1020 849 83.24% 1.76 2.08 1.85 333.78 221.90 295.00 171 16.76% 4.25 3.39 4.17 834.34 612.09 830.09
1977 1333 1131 84.85% 1.80 1.98 1.87 350.57 223.00 311.67 202 15.15% 4.74 3.19 4.64 1,009.63 598.27 944.78
1978 1668 1422 85.25% 1.78 1.80 1.83 353.08 216.93 303.30 246 14.75% 3.93 3.02 3.95 1,007.85 559.40 982.15
1979 1520 1092 71.84% 0.92 1.42 0.75 233.98 139.10 164.36 428 28.16% 3.00 2.52 2.79 681.22 436.12 595.54
1980 851 621 72.97% 0.72 1.35 0.59 207.99 126.19 145.70 230 27.03% 2.73 2.47 2.53 716.69 407.14 624.66
1981 1095 749 68.40% 0.75 0.64 0.53 197.99 93.34 136.48 346 31.60% 2.15 2.21 1.93 576.36 359.97 488.95
1982 232 195 84.05% 1.06 0.96 0.89 236.06 117.14 183.22 37 15.95% 3.01 1.55 2.89 788.24 336.61 673.05
1983 279 244 87.46% 1.09 0.74 0.90 266.86 102.35 177.37 35 12.54% 2.72 1.63 2.72 900.56 529.84 849.46
1984 499 414 82.97% 1.16 0.74 0.93 261.79 93.87 180.82 85 17.03% 2.56 1.67 2.46 777.51 381.63 674.00
1985 563 480 85.26% 0.97 0.87 0.83 245.61 105.92 181.71 83 14.74% 3.13 2.17 3.04 700.96 393.18 635.52
1986 589 443 75.21% 1.05 0.68 0.79 152.39 56.60 98.38 146 24.79% 2.72 1.89 2.52 771.14 384.15 677.26
1987 446 359 80.49% 0.75 0.55 0.66 129.39 68.73 113.63 87 19.51% 2.83 1.91 2.54 744.91 386.78 596.68
1988 713 625 87.66% 0.46 0.43 0.53 114.45 62.71 107.26 88 12.34% 2.61 1.83 2.47 618.58 397.05 567.52
1989 899 775 86.21% 0.56 0.46 0.57 113.02 68.54 106.86 124 13.79% 2.16 1.43 2.01 617.91 398.10 557.11
1990 932 817 87.66% 0.56 0.39 0.54 107.09 56.51 108.52 115 12.34% 2.28 1.56 2.18 540.75 364.53 563.99
1991 724 643 88.81% 0.70 0.49 0.65 103.40 55.47 110.19 81 11.19% 2.56 1.48 2.52 459.45 281.32 455.67
1992 1011 905 89.52% 0.50 0.43 0.55 82.22 48.50 101.77 106 10.48% 2.18 1.22 1.94 367.61 204.00 378.43
1993 1034 944 91.30% 0.45 0.38 0.54 80.61 42.30 99.39 90 8.70% 2.92 2.13 2.97 437.54 309.27 529.67
1994 1341 1229 91.65% 0.41 0.48 0.55 69.95 44.03 136.19 112 8.35% 3.28 2.28 3.18 453.94 244.92 648.06
1995 1531 1429 93.34% 0.49 0.53 0.63 71.17 47.17 156.07 102 6.66% 2.89 2.16 2.54 539.70 316.51 666.51
1996 1586 1521 95.90% 0.40 0.24 0.43 68.59 29.65 90.97 65 4.10% 3.00 2.18 2.92 436.67 210.87 553.95
1997 1792 1730 96.54% 0.34 0.18 0.39 68.07 28.92 79.56 62 3.46% 2.53 1.37 2.32 537.80 279.95 579.64
1998 1742 1651 94.78% 0.28 0.20 0.48 77.99 29.44 155.12 91 5.22% 1.53 0.77 1.86 539.44 193.93 681.87
1999 2838 2730 96.19% 0.24 0.14 0.28 62.48 24.54 80.22 108 3.81% 1.78 0.81 1.56 633.28 267.74 536.77
2000 4349 4224 97.13% 0.21 0.09 0.20 55.11 21.74 58.24 125 2.87% 1.33 0.81 1.22 398.83 173.31 379.85
2001 3980 3891 97.76% 0.14 0.08 0.16 45.07 18.33 35.30 89 2.24% 0.88 0.52 0.91 165.46 113.28 155.69
2002 4607 4486 97.37% 0.17 0.10 0.19 42.26 18.82 42.08 121 2.63% 0.60 0.50 0.67 119.16 93.89 147.49
2003 2718 2670 98.23% 0.11 0.08 0.19 30.05 13.44 33.57 48 1.77% 0.97 0.83 1.16 163.13 73.29 205.73
2004 4949 4860 98.20% 0.20 0.04 0.07 37.50 10.71 18.98 89 1.80% 0.55 0.16 0.31 70.81 18.68 45.65
2005 986 969 98.28% 0.22 0.04 0.06 37.08 9.61 16.89 17 1.72% 0.42 0.05 0.12 135.36 19.01 54.34
2006 710 699 98.45% 0.08 0.03 0.03 19.61 7.17 10.97 11 1.55% 0.29 0.12 0.36 186.58 16.97 188.73
2007 502 497 99.00% 0.05 0.02 0.01 14.25 4.04 5.23 5 1.00% 0.01 0.01 0.04 11.40 2.74 2.20
2008 176 175 99.43% 0.04 0.03 0.05 11.99 5.08 4.75 1 0.57% 0.00 0.05 0.06 3.90 5.20 2.80
2009 5 5 100.00% 0.03 0.01 0.01 9.12 3.22 2.92 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTALS 53410 48902 91.56% 0.55 0.52 0.56 113.26 65.99 109.81 4508 8.44% 3.05 2.23 2.94 710.19 433.73 688.69
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Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
Air Pollution Control Division

Valid 2008 Initial Idle Failure Report Enhanced Area LDGV

Failed Exhaust and Visual Component 

Model 
Year Total All Total % of Total 

Mean % 
CO Idle 1

Mean % 
CO 2500

Mean % 
CO Idle 2

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 1

Mean HC 
PPM 2500

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 2

<=1974 4645 23 0.50% 5.10 5.76 5.16 1,581.56 1,110.95 1,498.49
1975 250 3 1.20% 2.56 3.74 2.92 496.83 154.97 364.20
1976 428 12 2.80% 5.32 3.30 5.50 791.11 383.77 684.18
1977 586 15 2.56% 4.60 3.19 4.17 1,047.19 465.42 826.81
1978 753 22 2.92% 2.20 3.30 2.44 663.48 473.90 597.35
1979 911 31 3.40% 3.07 3.03 3.03 919.69 507.40 867.77
1980 677 13 1.92% 2.94 2.90 3.42 482.12 229.67 519.89
1981 747 21 2.81% 3.14 4.27 2.63 796.15 354.79 753.48
1982 7 1 14.29% 5.36 0.20 2.21 399.80 121.70 143.10
1983 6 1 16.67% 4.63 1.99 2.05 399.10 198.30 247.40
1984 23 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1985 22 1 4.55% 2.01 2.00 1.83 356.90 228.20 277.30
1986 16 1 6.25% 0.99 7.58 1.48 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
1987 22 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1988 25 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1989 22 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1990 48 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1991 73 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1992 45 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1993 37 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1994 55 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1995 98 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1996 93 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1997 78 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1998 121 1 0.83% 0.45 0.48 0.43 265.00 129.00 251.00
1999 183 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2000 252 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2001 318 1 0.31% 1.13 1.38 0.48 121.80 97.50 104.20
2002 276 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2003 358 1 0.28% 1.93 2.07 2.03 832.50 777.00 917.70
2004 503 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2005 210 1 0.48% 0.85 0.82 0.83 396.30 168.90 413.00
2006 181 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2007 178 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2008 54 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2009 1 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals 12302 148 1.20% 3.53 3.66 3.48 904.95 526.46 832.08
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Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
Air Pollution Control Division

Valid 2008 Initial Idle Failure Report Enhanced Area LDGV

Failed Exhaust Only

Model 
Year Total All Total % of Total 

Mean % 
CO Idle 1

Mean % 
CO 2500

Mean % 
CO Idle 2

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 1

Mean HC 
PPM 2500

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 2

<=1974 4645 1206 25.96% 5.42 4.45 5.37 1,234.96 770.83 1,213.93
1975 250 32 12.80% 4.83 3.97 5.10 908.62 549.97 853.26
1976 428 70 16.36% 4.34 3.42 4.18 825.42 527.29 791.44
1977 586 104 17.75% 3.47 2.56 3.43 740.76 402.14 673.11
1978 753 106 14.08% 3.37 3.01 3.12 785.59 548.30 681.88
1979 911 177 19.43% 3.35 2.69 3.30 645.89 384.62 585.16
1980 677 88 13.00% 3.24 3.15 3.18 704.36 473.44 617.21
1981 747 162 21.69% 2.14 3.22 1.71 423.41 344.90 346.15
1982 7 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1983 6 1 16.67% 3.01 1.37 2.76 96.00 71.40 96.80
1984 23 6 26.09% 4.18 2.70 3.43 247.72 187.43 271.53
1985 22 6 27.27% 2.54 1.14 2.85 332.95 241.38 403.08
1986 16 1 6.25% 1.56 4.10 1.76 69.60 197.60 153.10
1987 22 3 13.64% 1.57 2.59 1.69 79.10 217.30 160.03
1988 25 2 8.00% 1.97 0.66 1.62 802.25 214.85 553.25
1989 22 4 18.18% 1.44 4.29 1.84 247.50 602.78 611.40
1990 48 9 18.75% 1.61 1.16 1.43 380.07 199.48 329.01
1991 73 9 12.33% 2.80 2.96 2.93 429.19 351.36 410.91
1992 45 10 22.22% 2.39 2.25 2.36 407.35 380.25 461.45
1993 37 1 2.70% 0.63 0.64 0.73 263.50 145.00 379.80
1994 55 3 5.45% 0.40 1.89 0.11 157.97 278.00 108.63
1995 98 5 5.10% 1.20 3.34 1.06 546.80 575.66 475.70
1996 93 2 2.15% 1.68 0.50 1.25 358.00 155.60 230.00
1997 78 3 3.85% 3.48 4.56 3.51 471.67 237.77 322.80
1998 121 2 1.65% 0.28 0.38 0.33 263.90 114.50 261.40
1999 183 5 2.73% 0.81 1.53 0.90 204.20 148.52 218.02
2000 252 4 1.59% 1.69 1.65 2.48 398.75 194.15 415.25
2001 318 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2002 276 2 0.72% 2.82 7.98 3.47 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,918.70
2003 358 4 1.12% 2.00 2.40 2.23 525.33 501.03 496.58
2004 503 2 0.40% 6.69 5.42 7.26 1,076.25 1,054.55 926.65
2005 210 1 0.48% 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,174.00 942.00 772.00
2006 181 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2007 178 3 1.69% 1.66 4.24 2.03 1,468.50 877.60 1,093.50
2008 54 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2009 1 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals 12302 2033 16.5% 4.49 3.84 4.40 995.49 631.14 955.27
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Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
Air Pollution Control Division

Valid 2008 Initial Idle Failure Report Enhanced Area LDGV

Failed Visual Component Only

Model 
Year Total All Total % of Total 

Mean % 
CO Idle 1

Mean % 
CO 2500

Mean % 
CO Idle 2

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 1

Mean HC 
PPM 2500

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 2

<=1974 4645 25 0.54% 2.71 4.26 2.79 415.77 442.98 486.57
1975 250 15 6.00% 1.67 2.58 1.12 265.75 236.49 239.88
1976 428 24 5.61% 1.59 1.64 1.49 277.23 134.28 208.39
1977 586 37 6.31% 1.19 0.96 1.19 193.88 99.52 156.46
1978 753 27 3.59% 1.01 1.42 0.77 176.76 133.81 142.78
1979 911 32 3.51% 0.73 1.20 0.43 259.60 163.94 127.47
1980 677 32 4.73% 0.75 1.47 0.25 167.90 138.48 102.68
1981 747 33 4.42% 0.42 0.47 0.30 121.09 81.48 91.40
1982 7 1 14.29% 0.16 0.65 0.13 60.70 51.80 53.70
1983 6 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1984 23 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1985 22 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1986 16 1 6.25% 0.00 0.00 0.00 404.40 106.40 35.40
1987 22 2 9.09% 0.42 0.46 0.50 392.00 148.00 260.00
1988 25 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1989 22 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1990 48 2 4.17% 0.23 0.31 0.66 57.60 33.25 117.50
1991 73 2 2.74% 0.18 0.40 0.21 118.30 116.50 125.10
1992 45 1 2.22% 2.37 0.61 0.97 346.20 128.30 158.70
1993 37 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1994 55 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1995 98 1 1.02% 0.07 0.02 0.01 47.00 22.60 37.10
1996 93 1 1.08% 0.00 0.00 0.17 20.20 15.80 54.30
1997 78 2 2.56% 0.01 0.02 0.00 37.15 18.80 12.35
1998 121 2 1.65% 0.38 1.04 0.66 232.05 163.85 198.25
1999 183 1 0.55% 0.01 0.05 0.02 14.90 18.10 11.00
2000 252 4 1.59% 0.28 0.40 0.27 112.60 64.80 77.33
2001 318 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2002 276 2 0.72% 0.05 0.11 0.02 33.45 15.45 16.20
2003 358 2 0.56% 0.18 0.25 0.14 97.65 104.90 82.75
2004 503 4 0.80% 0.29 0.30 0.31 57.15 23.45 68.48
2005 210 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2006 181 1 0.55% 1.71 0.00 0.00 250.00 25.00 21.00
2007 178 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2008 54 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2009 1 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals 12302 254 2.06% 1.07 1.45 0.89 214.23 155.23 170.74
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Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
Air Pollution Control Division

Valid 2008 Initial Idle Failure Report Enhanced Area LDGT

Failed Exhaust and Visual Component 

Model 
Year Total All Total

% of 
Total 

Mean % 
CO Idle 1

Mean % 
CO 2500

Mean % 
CO Idle 2

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 1

Mean HC 
PPM 2500

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 2

<=1974 3672 15 0.41% 5.16 3.67 5.29 1,353.30 1,476.45 1,472.07
1975 518 11 2.12% 2.68 2.26 2.29 1,344.44 767.82 1,233.36
1976 1020 12 1.18% 5.46 5.84 5.65 1,099.88 845.04 1,133.08
1977 1333 15 1.13% 5.50 2.92 5.30 696.67 355.44 606.95
1978 1668 14 0.84% 4.95 4.22 5.15 1,116.22 643.60 1,137.85
1979 1520 62 4.08% 4.16 3.06 3.82 908.01 553.64 773.09
1980 851 25 2.94% 2.67 2.38 2.57 862.39 417.74 716.24
1981 1095 46 4.20% 2.72 3.26 2.85 652.70 459.19 556.53
1982 232 2 0.86% 5.06 3.15 5.64 772.55 483.70 1,013.40
1983 279 5 1.79% 5.48 4.35 5.74 1,222.14 851.78 1,241.84
1984 499 9 1.80% 4.14 2.64 3.93 1,099.46 683.73 962.36
1985 563 5 0.89% 3.58 3.15 4.01 794.96 621.66 949.56
1986 589 14 2.38% 4.57 3.88 4.66 842.34 777.49 933.90
1987 446 9 2.02% 1.96 3.33 1.80 818.76 715.36 918.23
1988 713 9 1.26% 3.21 1.49 2.84 851.48 435.26 698.97
1989 899 8 0.89% 2.59 2.95 2.97 1,011.83 812.81 939.30
1990 932 2 0.21% 5.21 4.53 5.60 1,851.05 1,913.95 1,969.15
1991 724 2 0.28% 1.89 0.64 2.07 345.60 260.95 488.55
1992 1011 2 0.20% 3.24 0.40 4.46 637.10 507.30 741.60
1993 1034 4 0.39% 4.39 3.81 4.80 530.20 517.78 762.40
1994 1341 5 0.37% 4.38 1.20 4.94 409.00 132.24 490.62
1995 1531 1 0.07% 0.65 3.15 1.21 323.00 242.60 662.50
1996 1586 2 0.13% 0.39 0.34 1.91 669.45 385.30 725.80
1997 1792 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1998 1742 1 0.06% 0.57 1.12 3.85 494.40 528.40 1,514.30
1999 2838 1 0.04% 0.76 1.29 1.63 2,000.00 1,963.70 2,000.00
2000 4349 3 0.07% 9.11 9.13 8.10 1,471.80 985.57 1,456.27
2001 3980 2 0.05% 2.25 0.96 2.60 131.90 66.85 166.50
2002 4607 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2003 2718 1 0.04% 0.16 6.10 8.11 38.60 353.00 2,000.00
2004 4949 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2005 986 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2006 710 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2007 502 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2008 176 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2009 5 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals 53410 287 0.54% 3.81 3.19 3.83 896.85 621.06 859.71
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Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
Air Pollution Control Division

Valid 2008 Initial Idle Failure Report Enhanced Area LDGT

Failed Exhaust Only

Model 
Year Total All Total % of Total 

Mean % 
CO Idle 1

Mean % 
CO 2500

Mean % 
CO Idle 2

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 1

Mean HC 
PPM 2500

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 2

<=1974 3672 632 17.21% 5.32 3.66 5.31 1,225.64 827.40 1,243.70
1975 518 59 11.39% 5.47 3.52 5.28 1,188.77 763.98 1,216.66
1976 1020 114 11.18% 5.19 3.80 5.09 1,031.99 735.48 1,025.00
1977 1333 155 11.63% 5.34 3.43 5.25 1,178.80 700.23 1,123.16
1978 1668 186 11.15% 4.52 3.36 4.51 1,167.45 640.40 1,144.82
1979 1520 265 17.43% 3.56 2.80 3.34 796.02 522.70 719.13
1980 851 160 18.80% 3.31 2.79 3.11 840.87 477.44 746.05
1981 1095 254 23.20% 2.28 2.30 2.04 613.03 388.44 537.15
1982 232 27 11.64% 3.56 1.79 3.31 956.08 404.87 811.71
1983 279 24 8.60% 2.55 1.06 2.38 1,006.03 543.52 920.05
1984 499 52 10.42% 3.01 1.82 2.83 929.80 426.83 795.39
1985 563 51 9.06% 4.06 2.59 3.83 904.38 464.83 815.28
1986 589 117 19.86% 2.72 1.71 2.45 837.17 366.15 704.52
1987 446 67 15.02% 3.24 1.94 2.95 816.56 389.76 628.38
1988 713 64 8.98% 2.94 2.19 2.69 696.91 469.41 652.02
1989 899 99 11.01% 2.42 1.45 2.21 666.82 409.97 601.20
1990 932 102 10.94% 2.39 1.60 2.28 550.26 357.42 579.60
1991 724 67 9.25% 2.90 1.71 2.83 526.15 314.95 506.51
1992 1011 80 7.91% 2.55 1.50 2.25 423.83 237.59 443.94
1993 1034 70 6.77% 3.44 2.47 3.42 515.00 354.47 614.08
1994 1341 97 7.23% 3.47 2.54 3.33 491.34 271.29 706.24
1995 1531 87 5.68% 3.34 2.44 2.85 616.74 351.38 743.21
1996 1586 54 3.40% 3.53 2.55 3.34 489.59 233.25 620.66
1997 1792 45 2.51% 3.24 1.81 3.08 712.07 369.83 764.02
1998 1742 76 4.36% 1.76 0.77 2.05 626.78 216.48 778.66
1999 2838 82 2.89% 2.21 0.97 1.94 779.78 316.03 650.67
2000 4349 64 1.47% 1.94 1.02 1.78 656.93 263.91 612.13
2001 3980 30 0.75% 2.06 1.28 2.05 381.06 294.74 382.30
2002 4607 41 0.89% 1.24 1.11 1.27 223.51 194.04 273.44
2003 2718 16 0.59% 2.69 1.87 2.32 420.57 158.73 373.24
2004 4949 7 0.14% 2.86 1.67 3.65 191.41 93.04 468.16
2005 986 1 0.10% 1.23 0.68 0.78 1,373.90 183.30 746.60
2006 710 2 0.28% 1.42 0.63 1.96 945.30 54.65 1,015.05
2007 502 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2008 176 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2009 5 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals 53410 3247 6.08% 3.68 2.58 3.54 855.51 514.18 837.63
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Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
Air Pollution Control Division

Valid 2008 Initial Idle Failure Report Enhanced Area LDGT

Failed Visual Component Only

Model 
Year Total All Total % of Total 

Mean % 
CO Idle 1

Mean % 
CO 2500

Mean % 
CO Idle 2

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 1

Mean HC 
PPM 2500

Mean HC 
PPM Idle 2

<=1974 3672 30 0.82% 2.02 3.35 2.24 482.33 544.62 467.11
1975 518 15 2.90% 1.11 1.98 1.19 204.13 128.27 155.33
1976 1020 45 4.41% 1.52 1.67 1.45 262.80 237.39 255.52
1977 1333 32 2.40% 1.45 2.15 1.39 336.93 218.22 239.14
1978 1668 46 2.76% 1.20 1.29 1.33 329.52 206.27 276.97
1979 1520 101 6.64% 0.81 1.44 0.73 240.81 136.82 162.28
1980 851 45 5.29% 0.70 1.39 0.45 194.23 151.32 142.16
1981 1095 46 4.20% 0.82 0.62 0.45 297.53 103.58 155.22
1982 232 8 3.45% 0.67 0.37 0.81 225.71 69.48 119.95
1983 279 6 2.15% 1.10 1.66 1.54 210.67 206.85 240.10
1984 499 24 4.81% 1.01 0.99 1.12 326.80 170.40 302.84
1985 563 27 4.80% 1.28 1.20 1.38 299.33 215.54 237.80
1986 589 15 2.55% 0.96 1.41 1.07 189.68 157.49 225.08
1987 446 11 2.47% 1.07 0.60 0.63 248.04 99.74 140.56
1988 713 15 2.10% 0.84 0.49 1.30 144.66 65.38 128.15
1989 899 17 1.89% 0.49 0.60 0.42 147.69 133.85 120.50
1990 932 11 1.18% 0.77 0.65 0.63 214.30 148.68 163.71
1991 724 12 1.66% 0.75 0.36 0.82 106.03 96.95 166.37
1992 1011 24 2.37% 0.86 0.37 0.71 157.74 66.73 129.81
1993 1034 16 1.55% 0.30 0.24 0.54 75.53 59.41 102.21
1994 1341 10 0.75% 0.85 0.33 0.80 113.65 45.42 162.46
1995 1531 14 0.91% 0.28 0.35 0.71 76.45 105.11 190.17
1996 1586 9 0.57% 0.44 0.36 0.58 67.41 37.84 115.50
1997 1792 17 0.95% 0.67 0.21 0.31 76.50 42.04 91.60
1998 1742 14 0.80% 0.35 0.74 0.73 68.50 47.57 96.95
1999 2838 25 0.88% 0.39 0.26 0.30 98.10 41.50 104.66
2000 4349 58 1.33% 0.27 0.15 0.24 58.53 31.32 67.87
2001 3980 57 1.43% 0.21 0.10 0.25 53.17 19.41 36.04
2002 4607 80 1.74% 0.27 0.19 0.36 65.68 42.56 82.94
2003 2718 31 1.14% 0.11 0.12 0.33 34.28 20.18 61.39
2004 4949 82 1.66% 0.36 0.04 0.02 60.51 12.33 9.58
2005 986 16 1.62% 0.37 0.01 0.08 57.95 8.74 11.08
2006 710 9 1.27% 0.03 0.01 0.01 17.98 8.60 5.10
2007 502 5 1.00% 0.01 0.01 0.04 11.40 2.74 2.20
2008 176 1 0.57% 0.00 0.05 0.06 3.90 5.20 2.80
2009 5 0 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals 53410 974 1.82% 0.71 0.80 0.68 170.74 110.33 141.79
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